
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 23rd April, 2018
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Inglis
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Noon
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Parnell

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 

no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting shoul
[...]

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

2  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 
4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
February 2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

5  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Service Director: Legal & Governance reviewing the Constitution, 
attached.

6  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION – CRITERIA FOR CONFERRING ALDERMEN 
STATUS (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance proposing a criteria for 
Honorary Aldermen as part of a review of the Council’s Constitution, attached. 

7  LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY (LATCO) - AMENDMENTS TO KEY 
DECISION THRESHOLDS AT COMPANY BOARD MEETINGS (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of Service Director: Legal and Governance detailing proposals for amendment 
to key decision thresholds for decisions taken at LATCO Board meetings by SCC 
appointed Officers and Members in order to ensure compliance with approved 
Company Articles and companies’ law, attached.

8  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 21 - 30)

Report of the Service Director: Legal & Governance detailing the Code of Corporate 
Governance Annual Review, attached.

9  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 (Pages 31 - 44)



6

Report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018-19, 
attached.

10  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 (Pages 45 - 56)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing progress of the 2017-18 Internal Audit 
Report, attached.

11  INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD CHARTER & CODE OF ETHICS 2018-19 
(Pages 57 - 76)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of the Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics 2018-19, attached.

12  INTERNAL AUDIT - REVIEW OF POLICIES 2018-19 (Pages 77 - 104)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of the review of a number of policies 
2018/19, attached.

13  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN (Pages 105 - 136)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing updates to the Council's Risk 
Management Policy and providing a risk management action plan for 2018-19, 
attached.

14  EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 137 - 146)

Report of External Auditor providing a progress report, attached.

Friday, 13 April 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 11 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Keogh (Vice-Chair), Inglis, Jordan 
(minute 34-39 and 43), Noon and Parnell

34. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13th November 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

35. QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing Quarterly HR Statistics. 

A Member of the Committee requested that the press and the public be excluded from 
the meeting in order that the item could be discussed in more detail than that contained 
within the report.

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of further 
discussion of this item.

Confidentiality was based on Categories 1, 2 and 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein was potentially 
exempt as it related to information relating to an individual, information likely to disclose 
the identity of an individual and information relation to the financial or business affairs of 
any person including the Authority.  Having applied the public interest test it was not 
appropriate to disclose this information.

36. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS  2018/19 TO 
2021/22 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 
2018/19 to 2021/22.

The Committee noted that there was a change in the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) which was as result of CIPFA publishing revised editions of the Treasury 
Management and Prudential Codes in December 2017 which effected the property 
investment fund and changed the way in which repayment was made.  The Council was 
currently considering this change which would result in a pressure in 2018/19 and 
future years which would be reported to full Council on 21st February 2018.

Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance was in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 12 -

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2018/19 as outlined in the 

report be endorsed;
(ii) That the 2018 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as detailed in 

paragraphs 85 to 94 be endorsed;
(iii) That the indicators as reported had been set on the assumption that the 

recommendations in the Capital update report would be approved by Council 
on 21st February 2018.  Should the recommendations change the Prudential 
Indicators may have to be recalculated; and 

(iv) That due to the timing of this report changes may still be required following 
the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to this report would be highlighted in the final version presented to 
Council on 21st February.

37. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17 and the findings from the 
certification of the 2016/17 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim. 

The Committee noted that the Council had performed well in the Housing Benefit 
sampling and provided assurance that they were being dealt with accurately.  

38. LOCAL APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation providing an update regarding the appointment of an external 
auditor from 1st April 2018 and summarised the outcome of the procurement exercise 
undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) in their capacity as an 
“appointing person” which followed the decision taken by Full Council in November 
2016 that the Council should opt in to the national scheme rather than make its own 
auditor appointment.

RESOLVED: that the outcome of the procurement exercise undertaken by PSAA which 
had resulted in Ernst & Young LLP being appointed to audit the accounts of 
Southampton City Council for five years, from 2018/19 to 2022/23 and that scale fees 
were expected to reduce by approximately 23% compared to the 2017/18 fees be 
noted.

39. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2018 

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
External Audit Plan year ending 31st March 2018 and summarised the external auditor’s 
initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the 
Council and outlined the planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

Page 2



- 13 -

40. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017-18 in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations.  

RESOLVED: that the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 
2017 – 18 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved.

41. PROCUREMENT - SUB £100K SPEND 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Digital and 
Business Operations detailing progress in improving compliance and the further 
remedial actions which were being implemented in relation to “Procurement – Sub 
£100k spend”.

The Committee requested that a further progress report be submitted to the September 
meeting for information.

42. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the 
appendix to the following item.

Confidentiality was based on Category 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate to 
disclose this information.

43. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period 26th October 2017 to 26th January 2018.

The Committee also noted the confidential appendix to the report.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
DATE OF DECISION: 23RD APRIL 2018 (GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE)

16TH MAY 2018 (COUNCIL)
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETA
[...]
h. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
8. None.

Page 6



Property/Other
9. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
10. The Executive Arrangements and Constitution are required under the Local 

Government Act 2000 (as amended) and the Localism Act 2011.
Other Legal Implications: 
11. None.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
12. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
13. None.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Draft revised Constitution – online only
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION – CRITERIA FOR 

CONFERRING ALDERMEN STATUS
DATE OF DECISION: 23rd APRIL 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR:  LEGAL & GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Richard Ivory, Service Director: Legal 
and Governance

Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
To consider adopting criteria for conferring the status of Honorary Alderman in the City
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That Governance Committee considers this report and resolves to 
recommend to Council as appropriate

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. There is currently no adopted criteria for conferring t
[...]


Alderman Norman Best (dec’d) 1994

Alderman Dorothy Brown (dec’d) 2001

Alderman Ivy White (dec’d) 2001

Alderman Margaret Singerman 2001

Alderman Mary Key (dec’d) 2001

Alderman Pat Allan 2001

Alderman Richard Bates 2001

Alderman Peter Wakeford 2007

Alderman Alec Samuels 2011

Alderman Jill Baston 2011

Alderman Parvin Damani MBE 2011

Alderman Dennis Harryman 2013

Alderman Edwina Cooke 2013

Alderman Liz Mizon 2013

Alderman Carol Cunio 2014

Alderman Gerry Drake 2014

Alderman Adrian Vinson 2015

Alderman Peter Baillie (retired at present) 2015

Alderman Linda Norris 2017

Alderman David Beckett 2017

Page 13

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: Governance Committee 
Council

SUBJECT: Local Authority Trading Company (LATCO) – 
Amendments to Key Decision Thresholds At 
Company Board Meetings

DATE OF DECISION: 23rd April 2018
16th May 2018

REPORT OF: Service Director: Legal & Governance
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sarita Riley, Service Lead: 
Legal Services Partnership

Tel: 023 8083 3218

E-mail:      sarita.riley@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Richard Ivory, Service Director: 
Legal & Governance

Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail:      richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the revisions proposed to the Council’s Articles of the Constitution 
(article 12.03 – definition of ‘Key Decision’) and the subsequent implications this has 
for the interpretation and implementation of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
/ Finance Procedure Rules as set out in the Constitution. Should Council agree to 
proceed with the LATCO these changes are required to enable the LATCO Board to 
operate on the same decision making basis as any other private company (subject to 
operational and strategic safeguard approved by Council in establishing the 
governance arrangements for the Company) while maintaining a Council overview of 
Governance arrangements. 
The proposal is to remove the decisions of SCC appointed representatives exercising 
their decision making at the LATCO Board from the definition of a Key Decision in 
order to enable those Board Members / shareholder representatives (Officers and 
elected Members) to take decisions at Board / shareholder meetings without the need 
to register those decisions in advance on the Forward Plan / prepare reports which 
would fetter the Board and Shareholder’s meetings from being able to operate in 
accordance with the regulation of company meetings under normal companies law 
principles. 
This will enable the LATCO Board and Shareholder to respond quickly and effectively 
to operational demand and market opportunity as it presents in common with its 
private sector competitors. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That Governance Committee endorses the changes to the ‘Key 
Decision’ threshold as it applies to Council appointed representatives 
(Officers and Members) exercising decisions as Directors and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



shareholders of the LATCO at Board and Shareholder meetings and 
in relation to LATCO company decision making in accordance with 
the Articles of the Company as set out in appendix 1.

(ii) That Council resolves to revise the Council’s Constitution 
accordingly.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the LATCO to comply with decision making arrangements for 

companies as set out in its Articles of Association and Governance 
documents (subject to approval of Council) and to ensure decision making at 
Board level is efficient and effective to enable the company to operate in the 
same manner as a private sector commercial company in terms of speed and 
efficiency of decision making and adapting to market opportunity.

2. Safeguards relating to Council oversight of decision making at Board and 
Shareholder level are built into the governance arrangements for the 
company. The proposals enable the Council to take decisions at the LATCO 
Board in a manner
[...]
ion of the new direct 
payment process.

P
age 53



Internal Audit Progress Report -26th January 2018 to 6th April 2018

Page 8

Exceptions Raised in Issued Audits 2017/18

4 2

18

11

3

14

3

4

1

2

1

5

5

2

High Risk Medium Risk Low Risk - 
Improvement

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Achievement of organisation's 
strategic objectives
Compliance
Effectiveness of Operations
Reliability & Integrity
Safeguarding of Assets

The above table shows the number of exceptions raised based on the risk level and the category in which they were tested. At the current 
time, no significant trends are present in the data.

Audit Plan Status/Changes:

There have been no changes to the Audit Plan since the last update.

Category Example

Achievement of 
Organisational Objectives 
(AO)

Policy is out of date and 
not in line with current 
process

Compliance with Laws, 
Regulation and Policy (CMP)

Authority process 
/action is breaching 
legislation

Safeguarding of Assets (SOA) Inventory of assets is 
not being maintained

Effectiveness of Operations 
(EOO)

Duplicate authorisation 
within a process

Reliability and Integrity of 
Data (R&I)

Reports used for 
decision making are 
inaccurate

Total exceptions for 
2017/18 to date: 75

10

23

42

P
age 54



Internal Audit Progress Report -26th January 2018 to 6th April 2018

Page 9

Areas of Concern:

Studio 144

An audit review of the Studio 144 project formed part of the audit plan. The review resulted in 5 high risk exceptions and no assurance that the 
project was managed in a way to minimise risk to the Authority. The key issues highlighted were:

 Project Feasibility - Insufficient reviews were undertaken throughout the lifetime of the project to verify that the project remained 
feasible both financially and logistically.

 Project Setup - the project was setup so that the 3 main areas, Design, Build, Fit out were procured separately which resulted in 
managing 3 large contractors. No business case could 
[...]
ctor Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The following policies;

 Anti-Fraud & Corruption
 Bribery Act
 Anti-Money Laundering
 Duty To Act Whistleblowing 

have all been reviewed to enable any changes in relevant legislation to be considered 
for incorporation along with any amended recommended areas of best practice. 

For information the Money Laundering Regulations 2007 have been replaced with the 
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the 
Payer) Regulation 2017. This legislation places greater emphasis on risk assessments 
in relation to understanding areas of potential exposure and enhanced internal controls. 

The previous Bribery Act policy and Anti-Fraud & Corruption policy have been 
amalgamated as the offences are interlinked and sit better considered together.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee approves the reviewed Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery & Corruption Policy, the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 
the Whistleblowing (Duty to Act) Policy as attached appendix 1, 2 & 
3.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To maintain compliance with the relevant legislative requirements including:

 Fraud Act 2006
 Bribery Act 2010
 Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds 

Regulation 2017
 Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None Page 77

Agenda Item 12



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The revised policies have all been reviewed by the Service Director for Legal 

& Governance to ensure that they are compliant with any legislative 
requirements.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None
Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6.  Fraud Act 2006

 Bribery Act 2010
 Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds 

Regulation 2017
 Public Interest Disclosur
[...]
risk management arrangements.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note and approve the updated Risk Management Policy 2017-21 
(Appendix 1).

(ii) To note the status of the 2017-18 Risk Management Development 
Plan (Appendix 2).

(iii) To note and approve the 2018-19 Risk Management Action Plan 
(Appendix 3).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the 
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance 
statement. In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate 
action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by 
the internal and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Appendix 1 is an update of an existing policy and therefore no alternative 

options have been considered.  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Risk Management Policy 2017-21 provides an overview of the operating 

framework, arrangements and responsibilities for managing risk within the 
Council. It is intended to raise awareness of the overarching principles of risk 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



management and to assist officers, at all levels, in applying sound risk 
management principles and practices across their areas of responsibility 

4. The Risk Management Policy was approved by the Governance Committee at 
the February 2017 meeting and is subject to annual review by the Service 
Lead: Risk, Insurance & Audit. The changes to this document (Appendix 1) 
reflect minor, rather than significant change, and are intended to ensure that it 
remains aligned with good practice.

5. The 2017-18 Risk Management Development Plan derives from an exercise 
undertaken in early 2017 which was intended to provide a refreshed approach 
to risk management that 
[...]
gress this area of work.

Materiality

Relates to Section 4: Materiality in our
Audit Plan

In our audit plan we communicated our initial planning materiality, performance materiality and audit differences level. We
have recalculated these to:
- Planning materiality                £13.3m  (from £15.3m)
- Performance materiality      £10.0m  (from £11.5m)
- Audit differences                     £  663k  (from  £  763k)
We routinely reassess materiality throughout out audit and will confirm the final materiality used in our audit results report.

Areas to highlight

P
age 146


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Review of the Constitution
	6 Review of the Constitution – Criteria for Conferring Aldermen Status
	Enc. 1 for Review of the Constitution – criteria for Aldermen

	7 Local Authority Trading Company (LATCO) - Amendments to Key Decision Thresholds at Company Board Meetings
	Enc. 1 for Local Authority Trading Comapny (LATCO) - Amendments to Key Decision Thresholds at Company Board Meetings

	8 Code of Corporate Governance - Annual Review
	Enc. 1 for Code of Corporate Governance - Annual Review

	9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19
	Enc. 1 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018-19

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18
	Enc. 1 Internal Audit Progress Report

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD CHARTER & CODE OF ETHICS 2018-19
	Enc. 1 Audit Charter and Code of Ethics 2018-19

	12 INTERNAL AUDIT - REVIEW OF POLICIES 2018-19
	Enc. 1 for Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy
	Enc. 2 Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Enc. 3 Whistleblowing (Duty to Act) Policy

	13 Risk Management Policy and Annual Action Plan
	RM Policy 2017-21 appendix
	Enc. 2 for Risk Management Policy and Annual Action Plan
	Enc. 3 for Risk Management Policy and Annual Action Plan

	14 External Audit - Progress Report
	18 SCC Audit Progress Report v2




Minutes of the meeting


- 14 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Keogh (Vice-Chair), Inglis, Noon, 
O'Neill and Parnell

Apologies: Councillors Jordan

44. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 
Cllr Barnes-Andrews reported that this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year and 
thanked Members for their contributions.

In response Cllr Parnell thanked Cllr Barnes-Andrews for his chairing of the meetings 
and wished him well in his forthcoming Mayoral Year.

45. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 12th February 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising
Minute 35 – Quarterly HR Statistics
The Committee noted that there had been an error in the cover report and appendix to 
this item relating to the number of dismissals and the factual accuracies of those 
dismissed on disciplinary grounds and which had been removed from the Council’s 
website.  A correct report and appendix was reported to the meeting and was appended 
to these minutes for information which would be published on the Council’s website. 

46. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Legal and Governance 
setting out the annual review of the Constitution which would be recommended to 
Council for approval.

The Committee supported the proposed annual review and highlighted that the 
Employment related matters were embedding but was still a work in progress that 
required monitoring.

Councillor Pope was in attendance at the meeting and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the annual review of the Constitution be 
recommended to Council for adoption. 

47. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION – CRITERIA FOR CONFERRING ALDERMEN 
STATUS 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director: Legal and Governance 
detailing a proposed criteria for conferring the status of Honorary Alderman in the City.



- 15 -

RESOLVED: that the proposed criteria for conferring the status of Honorary Alderman 
in the City as detailed in the report be recommended to Council for adoption. 

48. LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY (LATCO) - AMENDMENTS TO KEY 
DECISION THRESHOLDS AT COMPANY BOARD MEETINGS 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director: Legal and Governance 
detailing the Local Authority Trading Company (LATCO) Amendments to Key Decision 
Thresholds at Company Board Meetings.  

The Committee did express some concerns in relation to the proposed amendments 
but noted that there would be a fuller report and discussions at the Council’s Annual 
General Meeting on 16th May 2018 on this matter.  In addition the Committee noted that 
the LATCO would form part of the Authorities Accounts and as such would be subject 
to Overview and Scrutiny, Internal Audit, External Audit and relevant to the letter of 
opinion. 

The Committee also requested that the relationship between the Committee and 
LATCO be subject of further consideration at its July meeting.

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the changes to the “Key Decision” threshold as it applied to Council 

appointed representatives (Officers and Members) exercising decisions as 
Directors and Shareholders of the LATCO at Board and Shareholder 
meetings and in relation to LATCO Company decision making in accordance 
with the Articles of the Company as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
recommended to Council for adoption; and 

(ii) That the relationship between Governance Committee and LATCO be 
considered at the July meeting of the Committee.

49. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director: Legal and Governance 
detailing the Code of Corporate Governance and setting out the commitment of the 
Council to uphold the highest possible standards of good governance.

RESOLVED: that the updated draft 2018 Code of Corporate Governance as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

50. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 which had been aligned to the Strategic Risk Register and 
Priority Outcomes and drafted alongside External Audit.  The Committee noted that 
LATCO was listed within the plan and were provided with assurance that opinion had 
been given on pre-transfer.  Moving forward there would continue to be a watching brief 
and opinion provided on anything further proposed to transfer over. 

RESOLVED: that the provisional Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 as detailed in 
the appendix to the report be approved.



- 16 -

51. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal 
Audit Progress Report 2017-18 for the period 26th January 2018 to the 6th April 2018.

The Committee particularly noted Studio 144 and the “no assurance” that had been 
provided by internal audit.  The audit review highlighted 5 high risk exceptions and no 
assurance that the project was managed in a way to minimise risk to the Authority.  Key 
issues were:-

 Project Feasibility
 Project Setup
 Project Lifespan
 Financial Changes 
 Residual Issues

The Committee also noted that there were ongoing contractual disputes with the project 
which were not in a position to be discussed at this stage for legal reasons.  The 
Committee noted that the progress report only provided a summary into the full 
investigation therefore requested that the report be submitted to the next meeting for 
full discussion including the examination of the role of the Capital Board and its 
robustness together with the attendance of the Service Director Growth as the 
responsible service area Director.

Councillors White and Pope were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Internal Audit Progress report for the period 26th January 2018 to 

the 6th April 2018 be noted 
(ii) That the Studio 144 full investigation report be submitted to the next meeting 

for full discussion including the examination of the role of the Capital Board 
and its robustness together with the attendance of Mike Harris, Service 
Director Growth. 

52. INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD CHARTER & CODE OF ETHICS 2018-19 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics 2018-19 as detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report.

RESOLVED: that the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

53. INTERNAL AUDIT - REVIEW OF POLICIES 2018-19 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption, Money Laundering and Whistleblowing Policies 2018-19 as 
detailed in Appendices 1-3 of the report.

The Committee noted that the Money Laundering Regulations 2007 had been replaced 
with the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds Regulations 
2017 which placed greater emphasis on risk assessments in relation to understanding 
areas of potential exposure and enhanced internal controls.  The Committee also noted 



- 17 -

that the previous Bribery Act Policy and Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy had been 
amalgamated as the offences were interlinked and sat better considered together.

RESOLVED: that the reviewed Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, the Anti 
Money Laundering Policy and the Whistleblowing (Duty to Act) Policy as attached as 
Appendices 1-3 of the report be approved.

54. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Risk Management Policy and Annual Action Plan which 
had been reviewed and updated to ensure that it remained aligned with good practice 
and reflected the “business need”.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the updated Risk Management Policy 2017-2021 as detailed in 

Appendix 1 of the report be approved;
(ii) That the status of the 2017-18 Risk Management Development Plan as 

detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be noted; 
(iii) That the 2018-19 Risk Management Action Plan as detailed in Appendix 3 of 

the report be approved; and 
(iv) That a progress report detailing the Risk Management Action Plan be 

submitted to the September meeting. 

55. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor detailing the External 
Audit Progress Report for year ending 31st March 2018.  The Committee particularly 
noted that the July Progress Report would pick up the value for money aspect of Studio 
144.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the External Audit Progress Report be noted; and 
(ii) That the July External Audit Progress Report pick up the value for money 

aspect of Studio 144.


